BEFORE THE GEORGIA ATHLETIC AND ENTERTAINMENT COMMISSION

STATE OF GEORGIA
IN THE MATTER OF: *
* 000
UNDISPUTED PRODUCTIONS, * DOCKET NO.
LLC, and DAVID OBLAS, *
Registered Agent, *
License No. MMAP00012, *
%
*

Respondent.

PUBLIC CONSENT ORDER

By agreement of the Georgia Athletic and Entertainment Commission (“Commission™)
and Undisputed Productions, LLC, and David Oblas, Registered Agent (“Respondent™), the
following disposition of this matter is entered pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 50-13-13(a)(4).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

Respondent is licensed to practice as a mixed martial arts promoter in the State of

Georgia and was so licensed at all times relevant to the matters stated herein.
2.

Respondent is co-publisher of Georgia Fighters magazine. In the magazine, Respondent
published a “Georgia Fighters Championship ranking.” Respondent identified the raijkings in
the magazine as being “approved and endorsed” by the Commission. However, this statement
was false and knowingly made by Respondent in direct contravention of the Commission’s
instructions regarding the rankings.

3.

Respondent’s actions are in violation of Commission Rule 85-1-.05 4).



4.
Respondent admits to the Findings of Fact contained herein.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent’s conduct constitutes sufficient grounds for disciplinary action under
0.C.G.A. Ch. 4B, T. 43, as amended, and the rules promulgated thereunder. Respondent hereby
waives any further conclusions of law with respect to the above-styled matter.

ORDER

The Commission, having considered all the facts and circumstances of this case, hereby
orders, and Respondent hereby agrees, that the following restrictions shall be imposed upon
Respondent’s license to operate as a promoter in a match, contest, or exhibition of mixed martial
arts in the State of Georgia:

1.

Beginning on the date of docketing of this order, Respondent’s license shall be placed on
probation for a period of one (1) year with the following terms and conditions of probation:

(a) Advertising. For the duration of the period of probation, each time Georgia
Fighters magazine is published, Respondent shall place a prominent and clear notice in the
magazine that the magazine’s mixed martial arts and/or boxing rankings are NOT endorsed by
the Commission and that any previous statement contrary to that effect is hereby retracted;

(b)  Abide by Applicable Laws, Rules, and Terms. Respondent shall abide by all

State and Federal laws relating to the practice of mixed martial arts promotion in the State of
Georgia, the Rules and Regulations of the Commission, and the terms of this Consent Order.
Failure of Respondent to abide by any terms in this Consent Order shall be deemed to be a

violation of this Consent Order. If Respondent fails to abide by such laws, rules or terms,



following substantiation by the Commission, Respondent’s license may be suspended by the
Commission. The Commission shall notify Respondent of the suspension of his license and
Respondent may respond to such notification in writing or request an appearance before the

Commission or its representative as in a non-contested case;

(c) Termination. Respondent shall be bound by the terms and conditions of this
Consent Order until the Commission issues a notification of termination. Not sooner than thirty
(30) days prior to the end of the period of probation, Respondent may petition for termination by
certifying under oath before a notary public that he has complied with all conditions of this
consent order and by providing documentation supporting discharge. The Commission shall
review and evaluate the practice of Respondent and the Commission, in its sole discretion, shall
be authorized to restore all rights and privileges incident to the license of Respondent. Upon
notification by the Commission of the their intention to maintain or extend the duration of the
probation, Respondent may respond to the Commission in writing or request an appearance
before the Commission or its representative as in a non-contested case. This Order shall remain
in effect pending a final determination by the Commission and notification that the probationary
period has terminated.

2.

Respondent shall submit to the Commission a fine in the amount of five hundred dollars
($500.00) to be paid in full by cashier’s check or money order payable to the Commission within
thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Consent Order. Failure to pay the entire amount of
the fine by the 30th day shall be considered a violation of thié Order and shall result in further

sanctioning of Respondent’s license, including revocation, upon substantiation thereof.



3.

This Consent Order and the dissemination thereof will serve as a public reprimand to
Respondent for his conduct.

4.

Approval of this Consent Order by the Commission shall in no way be construed as
condoning the Respondent’s conduct and shall not be construed as a waiver of any of the lawful
rights possessed by the Commission. This Consent Order shall not become effective until
approved and docketed by the Commission.

5.

Respondent acknowledges that he has read this Consent Order and that he understands its
contents. Respondent understands that he has the right to a hearing in this matter, and
Respondent freely, knowingly and voluntarily waives such right by entering into this Consent
Order. Respondent understands that this Consent Order will not become effective until approved
and docketed by the Commission. Respondent further understands and agrees that the
Commission shall have the authority to review the investigative file and all relevant evidence in
considering this Consent Order. Respondent further understands that this Consent Order, once
approved, shall constitute a public record that may be disseminated as a disciplinary action of the
Commission. If this Consent Order is not approved, it shall not constitute an admission against
interest in this proceeding, or prejudice the ability of the Commission to adjudicate this matter.

-Respondent consents to the terms and sanctions contained herein.



Approved, this 7 Z day of g Q\?\’T"\‘m\)ﬂ ,2011.
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GEORGIA ATHLETIC AND ENTERTAINMENT
COMMISSION

BY: )
DON P/GEARY
Chairhan

(COMMISSION SEAL) //A A/ZA A/
ATTEST: | V

ANDY FOSTER

Executive Director

9
CONSENTED TO: W

DAVID OBLAS
Respondent

~

Sworn to and subscribed before me,

by DAVID OBLAS, the Respondent,
this Z(__ day of qu:Z ,2011.
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NOTARY PUBLIC
My commission expires: 7 /AZ / o8

(SEAL)

SAMUEL MICHAEL DEVEREAUX
NOTARY PUBLIC
Fulton County - State of Georgia
M Co% Expires Jan. 23 2015




